

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

**MAIN CASE: CrI.A.No.447 of 2020
PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	20.07.2026	<u>KL,J & VRKR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> Heard Sri J.Rammohan Rao, learned counsel for the petitioner/Sole Accused and Mr. M.Ramachandra Reddy, learned Additional Public Prosecutor. This application is filed by the petitioner/Sole Accused seeking regular bail. <i>Vide</i> impugned judgment dated 22.01.2020, learned X Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge-cum-Special Sessions Judge for Trial of Atrocities Against Women-I, Hyderabad, convicted him for the offences punishable under Section 376(2)(f) of IPC and sentenced him to undergo life imprisonment. P.W.1 is the victim girl. She has specifically deposed about the petitioner's committing offence against her. She was 15 years in the year 2011 and she was studying VII Class. P.W.4 is the Doctor, who treated P.W.1/victim girl. She also specifically stated that there is evidence of recent sexual intercourse. She gave Ex.P3/final opinion based on Ex.P2 FSL report. On considering the said aspects only, learned trial Court convicted the petitioner/accused. <i>Prima facie</i>, there are specific overt acts committed the petitioner and the offence committed by	

		him is grave and heinous. Therefore, the petitioner/accused is not falling under any one of the parameters laid down by the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court in Batchu Rangarao & others v. State of Andhra Pradesh¹. Therefore, we are not inclined to grant bail to him. In the light of the aforesaid discussion, this petition is liable to be dismissed, and accordingly, the same is dismissed. <u>Crl.A.No.447 of 2020</u> List on 19.08.2026. KL,J VRKR,J kvs	
--	--	---	--

¹ 2017 (2) ALD (CrL.) 78

--	--	--	--